
NORFOLK .AND WESTERN P~WAY Co 

STU A RT T . SAUN DERS 

P R ES ID EN T ROANOKE, VIRGTh'IA 

Sept ber , 1960. 

r. r k Batt n, 
or!olk, Virginia. 

r. H ryE. 
Lynchbura, 

/ r. Lewi • Po ell, Jr.; 
Rich ond, ir ini • 

r. J. HarYie ilkinaon, 
Ric ond, Vir 1nia. 

r. E. H. ill, 
1c Blond • Vir 1n1 • 

r. John • oodw r ~ Jr., 
ewport ews, Virgin1 • 

G ntl ; 
I 

you know, our gro~p h$ b n discussing th 
po aib111ty of etting th ep rt nt or Coneerv tion 
and eono ic D Yelop nt to ermit u to furnlah the 
topnotch industrial man. S eone he a tarred to hi 
a "Virg1n1 '• In atri 1 A baaa dor." e haTe no , I 
believe~ rked out a a tie otory arran nt for 
e rrying out this ide • nd close oo y of r 1n 
uth rl d's letter or th h to with ' orandum 

or Under•tanding." ro t you will aee th t the 
pro r s been proved b both th Governor h 
Co 1 ion. 

to 1 pl 

Encl. 



M.UVIN H. SOUTHDLAND 

Dir~rtor 

BOARD 

VJCTOI\ W. ST111WA&T, Pet.nburc 
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G . At.VIN H.u&IINBUIW, Hampton 
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FOREIITRY A. PLUNXI:T BI:!IINI'l, OraniJe 

I NDUSTRIA!. DtiYBLOPM.NT AND PLANNING 
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C. S. CAllTD<. Br;.tol 

ANDII.WW A. F.A.IIL.IIY, Danville 

WotaTHINGTON FAULXNitlt, Gl&ai'OW 

S'l'llNEY F . SM.A.L.L, Roanoke 

EaWIN H . WILL. Richmond 

WILLIAM P. WoooLCY. Norfolk 

PAKI<8 

PUBLIC· R£LAnOMI AND ADVXIITIIIINO 

w A '1'1\K Rll8ouac• 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

STATE OFFICE BUILDING 

RiCHMOND 19 

.\tr. l:>tuart 1'. ciaw1dert~, President 

Norfolk and Western P..a1lway 

Virginia 

Uear ~r. ~aund&rs: 

·xou will recall the discussion on Aug .:st 10 when you and :.:r. Trapnell 111et with 

the txecutive Committee of our Board. lo~ propcsed that d group of Virginia 

businessmen would underwrite the salary ">f an i nJ\.lstrial deve lor'lllen t expert 

who would be assigned as a Consultant to the Governor and to the Department of 

Conservation and l:.conomic l.Jevelopment. 

This proposal wns dpproved by the full Loard on rtu.gust 18, subject to approval 

uy the Go\lernor. (m o::>t:~ptember 1, the Governor g8Ve his approval to the pro­

posa 1 as set 1orth in tht< enclosed "Memorandum nf Understand inK". If, in your 

opin1on, the ~~morandum ne~ds mod~ficdtion, ~lease give us the benefit of yo~r 

suggestions. 

If the itlernorandum is agreeable to you and your associates, 1i is suggested 

that you pz· ocet~d with the selt=ction of n-Jminees for the p0si• ' em. Lntil sonw:,. 

one has been SElected and approved by th.._, several parties concerned, • dll1 liiUrt: 

yo• w111 agrf*' tha't this matter shO ' tld n '1t b~ publicized. 

<tt~. , .mt 1~nt t.hat the addition of an experienc~d i.naustrial develop:nent 

apecial ist will do much to acce lerdte >/ i rgini.a' s program. i ou l••ay ~e ass,lred 

that his effort• will oe wholehe.:.rtedly and enthu.siasticall; supported by the 

Governor, our Board, our staf1 and w)self. 

~tth best wishes, l am 

enc. 

cc: ~u. Victor w. Stewart (enc) 

.• lr • .r.rw1n H. Will (enc ) 

l;>incerely 

"-;1( a. <. ,__ -

yours, 
"I 

A!.1L Ja. (; 
""- '- <''(,__ 

M ... l. &ut"'erland 

l.Jirec tor 

You Are Welcome in Virginia-Birthplace o/ the Nation 



Mh.I10RANUul\4 CJr UNDERSTANUINt. 

August 18 1 1960 

Re: lndus\rial U§yeloQWent Axpert 

A group of Virginia businessmen interested in the ~tate's industrial de-

velopment havtt offered to underwrite the salary of an industrjal development expert 

who would be assigned as a Consultant to the Governor and to the Department of Cn~-

servation 6.. l:.conomic lJeve lopment for such duties as may be determined by the JJi n> ctor 

and the ~oard. 

This individual would be ~Wlectec! by the group of busines..n and his c1p-

pointment would be subject to approval by the board of Conservdtion ~ l:.conOillic Ue-

velopment dnd the Governor. His tenure of office would be at the plE:asure of the 

Board and the t.ovttrnor. r'urthermore, his services could be terminated at any time 

by t~e sponsoring group of busi nc-ssmen. 1 t is proposed that the employment agree-

ment would be between this individual and the group of businessmen. He would become 

a Consultant by virtue of a letter of authority from the Governor (in effect a dollar 

a year man.) 

He would be provided w1 th office space, secretarial services, .:nd orJirary 

travel expenses by the Division of Industrial Levelopment & Planning in th~ same 

manner uS if he were d rt!gular me.nbt!r of the staff. nny entertainment expenses 

would, of oeo•ssity, be borne by the sponsoring group. 

He would report through the JJirector to the Board of Conservation & ~cono-

mic Development cmd would work in close cooperation with the Commisslonf>r of lnuul:l-

trial lJevelnpment li.. <"'lanning. It is expected that he would call on industrial pros-

pects and cooperate with other industrial develorwent organizations and agencies 

throughout the ~tdte. 



September 9, 19·0 

~tuart T. Saunders> Esquire 
President 
orfolk & estera Railway Co. 
Roanoke~ Virginia 

Dear Stuart: 

I will be delighted to jo·n you for lunch 

on .:>eptemb r 14. 

Sincerely:) 

24/166 

8870-85 



~t?o- & 

\ 

October 4, 1960 

Dear stuart: 

I am planning to attend the dinner on 
October 12, and look forward to seeing you then. 

Bill Trapnell bas called me about his 
eoamittee to look for a 11mann, and we are 
meeting tcxaorrow. 

Sincerely, 

24/166 

Stuart T. Saunders, Esquire 
President 
Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. 
Roanoke, Virginia 

"' 



W. H . TRAPNELL 
PRESIDENT 

COMMONWEALTH GoRPORATroN 

Mr. Lewis F. Powell, Jr. 
Hunton, Williams, Gay, Powell & ibson 
Electric Building 
Richmond, Virginia 

Dear Lewis: 

[f'?:f"? 0 - ~ b 

In connection with our appointment as a committee 
to select an industrial consultant to ork with the Department 
of Conservation and Economic Develo ment, it is prcposed to 
have a meeting prior to the dinner next Wednesday, October 12, 
of Stuart Saunders' informal industrial group. The committee 
meeting will be at 5:15 in the west dining room on the second 
floor of the Commonw~lth Club. 

It will be appreciated if you will be prepared to 
make any suggestions which you may have as to potential can­
didates for this post, or sources from which the names of such 
candidates might be procured. 

Of course, no specific interviews can be undertaken 
until a number of factors pertaining to this particular post have 
been established by the larger group or the Executive Committee; 
but, in the meantime, we can accomplish some of the work in the 
way of obtaining lists of potential candidates, and do prelimi­
nary screening preparatory to the actual task of making a final 
determination. 

Sincerely yours, 

W. H. Trapnell 

WHT:rh 



\ WILLIAM H. TRAPNELL 
116 SOUTH THIRD STREET 

RICHMOND 19
1 

VIRGINIA 

October 7, 1960 

Mr. Lewis F. Powell, Jr. 
Hunton, Williams, Gay, Powell and Gibson 
Electric Building 
Richmond, Virginia 

Dear Lewis: 

As I discussed with you briefly the other 
day, I probably will not get back from the A. G.A. 
meeting in Atlantic City in time to attend Stuart 
Saunders dinner next Wednesday and, of course, the 
sub-committee meeting at 5: 15 beforehand. 

I would appreciate very much your conduct-
ing the meeting in this event. My primary purpose in / 
calling the group together was to develop sources for 
potential candidates by taking advantage~f the time ( \ 
when the out-~town members, Messrs. Tulloch, \J1 
Hofheimer and Batten are available. I also expect that 
Erwin Will will have heard from Lou Purdy as to his ideas 
on the matter and that Mr. Tulloch may have developed 
some possibilities through his General Electric associa-
tion. 

For what it may be worth, I am enclosing 
with this note, Henry McWane 's file covering our pre­
vious work in this field apropos Harvie's suggestion. 
I do not believe, however, that it will give us much 
help. 

Many thanks for handling this matter for 
me. 

Sincerely yours, 

~ 
W. H. Trapnell 

WHT:rh 



M.r. WWtam H. T•apo.U, l'e.S<lat 
CommOiftrealth Natval Gu Corporattoa 

icbmnd, Vt•pta 

eN' Ul: 

After att.IM!i•l the meetlftl b.\ RiC!amOAd la1t Weak it appeued W me that befOl'e 
l e0'¥1cl be of help in tryioa to obtaia pot•ttal caa4tdate• for the polltloa UIU!el' dt• .. 
ewtlioa, we 1ho'W.d all b• a a1reeme~ ora th ,... nelbf.litl•• • •pecific:atiolll 

f the po~~lttoa. fte a:netWtina• whtt:Jl t..ta Powell -...4 tun awd••• coaa4\tcted 
«:latUl..S 111\lCI\ of tbe •U•tt• , ill aay mlDCl a.t leut. aod I bav talc the ll rty of 
ov.UI.Dblf aad at c:hbla cone• aa I ••• it. 

A• IOOI'lal it t• aar••d that we bow what we arelooldna tor, we can move a.head 
t etennin ow to btain the DanJel of carultct.te•. how too tabl mte•vlew•. w 
t_. i 4o the buervi.wlna. and how aucb blterriewl are to be ld for. 

•J"Y ti'Vly .., ••• 

ljr, ··/ / 
~ \ v v t( I ( (' l (l. <. L ' 

. w. Tulloch, Wa•a•r 
pl.oyee ud C mmu.nlty elation• 

cc' J'I'.U a&t 
-7 Lwl• 1'. .tl 

tUut T. 
J. Ham• Jr. 



Oe tobet: 24, 1960 

Mr. H. w. '1\lllooh. Managu 
Employe & Community Relations 
General Electric Company 
Waynesboro • Virginia 

Dear Hank; 

Many thanks for the copy of yours of October 19 to 
Bill Trapnell. 

Your memorandum is excellent, and should help us all 
c larify our thinking on this matter. 

Since:tely, 

24/166 



NORFOLK .AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

JOHN P . FISHWICK 
LAW DEPARTMENT 

VICE PRESIOENT · L AW 

MARTIN P . BURKS 
GENERAL COUNSEL 

JAMES E . CARR 
GENERAL TAX ATTORN EY 

ROBERT B . CLAYTOR 

ROANOKE, VIRGINIA 

October 27 , 1960 
GENERAL S OLICITOR 

Lewis F. Powell , Jr . , Esq . 
Hunton , Uilliams, Gay , Hoore and Powell 
1003 Electric Building 
Richmond 12, Virginia 

Dear Lewis: 

This letter refers to our telephone conversation 
yesterday with respect to compensation to be paid to an in­
dustrial consultant by a number of corporations in Virginia 
and the manner in which it would be paid . I understand this 
consultant would be representin~ the State , but his compen­
sation vmuld actually be paid by a number of Virginia corpo­
rations interested in promoting industrial development. 

I believe it is clear that our Company , VEPCO , and 
probably other companies that would be interested in this 
undertaking could justify for tax purposes their expenditures 
for such activities if undertaken solely by or for one of 
such c ompanies . The companies could also join together in a 
common endeavor along the line proposed . 

I do not believe that any tax exempt corporation or 
association need be set up to which the funds could be paid 
and in turn paid out to the consultant . 

The consultant could be paid directly by the corpo­
rations joining in the undertaking, or , as you have suggested , 
a bank could be used as a collecting agency for the funds . 
One apparent advantage of having a bank act as a collecting 
agency would be that it could audit the account and provide 
for the timely collection of the amounts due from the partici­
pants . It would seem that any charge for such services from 
a bank would be comparatively nominal . 

I understand that you are in tentative agreement with 
the thoughts expressed in this letter . We shall appreciate 
hearing from you . 

With best personal regards . 

g/E 
cc: STS 

Sincerely, 

~~v 
James E. Carr 
G~eral Tax Attorney 



FORM 16-L 

MEMORANDUM 

To Brice Graves DATE 10/31/60 

FRoM L. F . Powell, Jr. FILE NUMBER 88 70-85 

Re: Committee on Virginia 
Industrial Development 

An informal group of Virginia business and utility corpor­
ations are planning to pay the salary of a consultant who will 
work with the Virginia Department of Conservation and Development. 

The consultant will endeavor to bring new industry to 
Virginia and to encourage industry presently located here to 
expand . 

Stuart Saunders is the Chairman of this Committee and 
Harvie Wilkinson is its Vice Chairman. You will note that 
Jim Carr's letter of October 27 (attached hereto) concludes 
that payments made toward the salary of this consultant will 
in his opinion be deductible expense . 

As this is a question being asked by all of the corporations 
concerned, Messrs. Saunders and Wilkinson wish to know whether 
we concur in Jim Carr's view . I have informed them that I do 
tentatively, but wanted to have the benefit of your advice before 
rendering a definite opinion . 

--fi-1, 'lo 
1-;1 ,,/ Ji-.3 

,i., 1... 817,~ n JC 

24/166 
Encl 

L . F . P. ,Jr 

r-."··· 



Brice Graves 

L. F. Powell, Jr. 

Re: Committee on Virginia 
IndUJtrial Dev,e1opment 

10/31/60 

8870-85 

An informal group of Virginia business and utility corpor­
ations are planning to pay the salary of a consultant who w11~ 
work with the Virginia Department of Conservation and Development. 

The consultant will endeavor to bring new industry to 
Virginia and to encourage tndustry presently located here to 
expand. 

Stuart Saunders is the Chairman of this Committee and 
Harvie Wilkinson is its Vice Chairman. You will note that 
J .im carr • s letter of October 27 (attached hereto) concludes 
that payments made toward the salary of this consultant will 
in his op1.nion be deductible expense. 

Ai this is a question being asked by all of the corporations 
coneerned, Messrs. Saunders and Wilkinson wish to know whether 
we concur in Jim Carr's view. · 1 have informed them that 1 do 
tentatively, but wanted to bave the benefit of your advice before 
rendering a definite opinion. 

L.F .P. ,Jr 
' 

24/166 
Encl 
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MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Powell November 1, 1960 

From: H. Brice Graves 

COMMITTEE ON VIRGINIA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT 

I agree that payments made toward the salary of 

the consultant to the Committee should be deductible for 

income tax purposes. The position of the Internal Revenue 

Service in this connection was stated in I. T. 3706, 1945 

c. B. 87, and I believe this still represents the viewsof 

the Service. 

I. T. 3706 dealt with the question whether contri­

butions made to the M County Development Fund were deductible 

as business expenses. The Fund was sponsored by the local 

Chamber of Commerce to promote the economic, industrial and 

agricultural welfare of M County. The Commissioner pointed 

out that the question whether a contribution to such a fund 

is deductible as an ordinary and necessary business expense 

depends on whether the contribution is made for a bona fide 

business purpose and is reas.onably calculated to further the 

business~ the contributor. The ruling then continued: 

"It is the desire of the Bureau that 
its policy with respect to the treatment of 
such contributions be as liberal as possible, 
consistent with the statute. Accordingly, it 
is held that contributions made to the M County 
Development Fund by taxpayers engaged in trade 



MEMORANDUM 

IJ.'oa Mr. Powell 

Pr s H. Brice Or v a 

COMMl:.rn;E ON VIRGINIA INDUSTRJAL DEVELOPMENT 

I sree that parmenta de toward the aalary ot 

the consultant to the Comatttee should deductible tor 

inoome tax pUl'poaea. Tbe position ot the Internal Revenue 

Seztv1oe 1n tbll connection waa stated 1n I. T. 3706,. 1945 

c. B. 87, and I lieve thta sttll represents the vte• ot 

the Service. 

I. 'I'. 3706 ealt with th questS. n whether oontrt• 

butiona made to the M County Development Pund were 4eduot1ble 

u bua1neaa ex naea. 'l'he Pund waa ponaored bJ the local 

Cbamber ot co roe to prOMote tb eo n 1c, tnctuatrtal and 

asrtcultural waltare ot M County. The Oo•1as1oner pointed 

out that the queatton wh.etber a o ntrtbution to auoh a tun4 

ta deduct 1ble a an or41n&l7 and neoe BUJ' bualneas expense 

depends on whether the contr1but1on 18 mad tor a bona t1de 

buaineaa purpoa• and s.a reaa bl1 calolllated to turther th 

business ct the o ntrtbutor. The ru11n$ then continued a 

"It 18 the desire ot the Bureau that 
tta po11o7 w1tb reapeot to the treat nt ot 
auob oontr1 utlona be aa 11'bettal aa poaatble, 
conatatent with the atatut • Acoord'lne;lr, 1t 
1• he14 that r1but1one mac:le to the M Oountr 
Develol*ent l'und bJ tupa,.ere •ns&sed 1n trade 



or bua1n aa 1n tbe city ot R or the County 
ot M are deductible tor Pe eral income tax 
purpoaea der section 23(a)(l)(A) or the 
Code a b 1n •• expenaea unlea it appears 
that t contr1 utiona a not made tor th 
purpose, and with a r aaonable expectation, 
ot deriving a 'bua1neaa profit therefrom." 

As a r ot1oal tter it e to that oontribu-

tiona abould made to the ora nil tion that controls the 

aotiv1t1 a ot t pro pectiv consultant. 'l'hi might not 

. be neoeaaar, aa a te leal matter, ut the problema I 

have 1n mind relate t tb q ation w tb r the consultant 

will be an emplOJ ot an,one. It ao, ea blJ withhold-
/ 

ins will be re utre tor lnoo and ao 1al security tax 

purpoaea, and varioua tax into tto returns will have to 

be tiled. The onaultant, I would au.p oae, will not be n 

e loyee ot tb varloua ontributtoa corporations and would 

not be an e plo e ot bank aot1ng aa c lleoting asent. 

Tbe oonau \ant t.;ht an. 1ndep ndent contractor ln which 

event ao • b t not all, ot the pr 'ble would be ellmtnat-

cl. 

Thus I agree that paJment 

2. 

ot the oonaultant ahould be dedu.ot1ble it de tor a ualneaa 

purpoa aa expl 1n d in I. T. 370 , u.t it the consultant 

r eel vea "a laey", I ould think that 1t would 

to • tb p nta to the mplor r. 

H. B.a. 
40/123 



ov er 1. 1960. 

uir , 

i ay_ 

r e itt: 

Thia 1 in turth r r r ce o r e e a 
tion about the propos lo 

an indu tri l b ador tor the St 



-2 ... 

1 saar interests involved. 

It the plan is to succeed, bueiness must, of course, 
be prepared to underwrite it for a eufficient length of 
time to test its eflectivene s, else it would not be possible 
to attract t e kind of man required for the job. Th ar­
rangement would, however, be terminable at the will of 
either the State or the business interests involved. 

As above indicated, the whole prograu1 has been 
· thoroughly discu sed with th Governor and th Director 
of the Depar ent of Con erv tion nd Development and both 
are enthuaiasticalli in favor or it. Moreover, I understand 
the Attorney Genera has revi.ewed the program and sees no 
legal problema in it. 

I h 11 b grat tul if you will di cuss t.hi pl 
with the appropri te officials of your company, ·with 
view to enlisting their greement to joining with the 
orfolk and Weetern i.n underwriting the major portion of 

the railroad quot • Our people think the id a has n 
xcellent potenti l and e hope the C&O will support it 
nthusiastically. 

ith beat regards, l ' 

STS 

Hs-B 

Sincerely, 

lartin P. Burk 
Gener 1 Counsel 

' . 

·. 

<• 

' ,, 

-~ . 
'f 

.... 
. ·: 

}>_ 
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November 3, 1960. 

Hewitt Biaett, Esquire, 
General Counsel, 
Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company, 
Richmond, Virginia. 

Dear Hewitt: 

After our telephone conversation today about 
the industrial ambassador matter, I tried to reach 
Stuart but found him out or town until Sunday. I 
then talked to Lewis Powell, who gav me the answers 
to so e of your inquiries. 

Lewis said, tor example, that both Bryce Graves 
and Jim carr had considered the deductibility for tax 
purposes of the proposed contributions and were ot the 
opinion that there would be no difficulty about their 
allowance as business xpenses. On the question of 
the mechanics of collection and disbursement of the money 
he was less explicit because these details have not yet 
been worked out. Th current thinking seems to be that 
it would be unwise to set up any formal organization of 
business leaders but that it would be better to arrange 
with a bank to receive and disburse the money. Questions 
aa to Social Security and income tax withholdings are 
under consideration and will, or course, bave·to be 
worked out, but again the details are not yet agreed 
upon. 

Lewis has been thinking, for example, of same 
means or making whoever is employed an independent 
contractor, but the obvious complications of any such 
arrangement as that have not been nalyzed and worked 
out thus far.. The important thing is, however, that 
the questions raised by your people in Cleveland have 
at least been anticipated by the executive committee 
ot the into~al group and I think you may be sure that 
all o£ them will be solved before the plan is put into 
effect. Specifically, Lewis assured me that the members 
ot the group would be especially careful to see that 
contributions are properly deductible as business ex­
pens s. 



... 2-

Incidentally, in writing to you the other day 
I indicated that the business contributors would have 
to be prepared to continue their support for a sufficient 
l"mgth of time to test the effectiveness of the program. . 
Lewis tells me that the thinking or the group is that 
the commitments should be on a three-year basis since 
anything ·ahort of this would jeopardize the chances of 
interesting a really first-class man in the job. 

i th beat regards, I am 

Sincerely, 
STS 

Ha-B Martin P. Burks 
General Counsel 

~d cy -
v/L~;is F. Powell, Jr . 

(with copy MPB's letter 
to HB of Nov. 1 ) 



MEMORANDUM 

To: Mr. Powell November 4, 1960 

From: H. Brice Graves 

The test to be applied in determining whether an 
individual is an employee or an independent contractor 
is the common law test. If the individual is subject 
not only to direction as to the end to be achieved but 
also to direction with respect to the means of accom­
plishing the end, ordinarily he will be considered 
an employee. If there is no control over the means of 
attaining the objective, ordinarily he will be con­
sidered an independent contractor. 

Thus theoretically I suppose it would be possible 
to~range the matter in either way• On the other hand, 
the interested parties might want more control than would 
be usual in the case of an independent contractor. I 
think the controlling feature will be the amount of 
direction to which the individual may be subjected. If 
,the interested parties feel that no such direction will 
be necessary, I believe we could support the independent 
contractor status and use a bank as paying agent with a 
minimum of problems. 

If, on the other hand, an employee situation is 
indicated, then I would think it would be simpler to 
have the employer make all the payments to the employee. 

HBG 

40/123 
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J .... · B. can:, quire 
, Ctmcal Tu At toney 
. Jlo~:folk & W•ter:'ll la1l1raJ eo·. 
ttoanoke. V:tzsiuia · 

You will te thi.t ~lee COQCU.I"I in 10\11: vlw (aa do I) ''" 
"' , that paymenu de by 'l:'aill'oad, utility. buttneaa and bankina 

· corpora tiona ~ towar tt. aaluy of the pr aed couultaat ahoulcl 
·· cled.uctibla for incoaae tax purpoe81. · 

ThAI aec . page of Brice' 1 ....,:n.nc:tu:. 1:aiau a qw.• tioa ·· 
which raay be a lf.ttle •n trouble~_.. Th1a il 1 in aff.-ct • 

, whether the clJDiultaot will be a 107•• of the V&l'iO\J.I 
COD.tl"ibutf.n& CO'I'POI'&tiODt or will b4a 4•••d to be an blclepeacleot 
contractOJ.'. ·· If coaaiclarecl an ..,1o7M, there ua va:tioua 

. , , p:rObl .. u to w1thho1.diq f• iDe-. tax and aocial eec\U."lt)' 
.... .,. tax purpoeea, and vuioua . taX lnfon&tion retu:¥U will bne 

, . , to be filed.. ~ ' :•,. ,.. ""' 
. ~-li~.. . ' ;1'' ·' 
12~~· • ~ r;\ .~t "t 

I • iao11Decl to tbJ.Dk that we abou.lcl pzoooMd oa tba tbeo1'7 
tbat the conaultant. Will be an 11\clep.nd•t coa.tractOI' l'athel' 

'' than an eaployee. The teat uaually tuna t'M extent of coo.ts"ol 
exerouecl ovc the iDdividu&l in queat:l.cm. lf the cont'E'ibuting 
corp<?ration• ~ reta~a the s-1 bt · to direct th activitiea of tbe 

J·· 



.. 
JaMs E. carr, E8qu11:'e 
Paae Two 
ovember 9, 1960 · ··· · 

.' conaultant, he would p1:'obably be de-.4 an employee, eapecially 
... if they 1:'eaerve the right to teninate bla loym t. On t 

., " other band, if these cont1:'ibut1.ng cOS"porationa merely pre.scrib 
broa objactivaa an leave it up to the consultant to d tarmine 

'' "' how he a 11 ace lieb th ae objectiv s, I thi k bould be 
~ · .. ,. couid an in epencient contractor. Thia would be especially 

' t~e if w enter into an agr:e81'18Qt with h1ra 1f'hicb &i'Vea biDl full 
.,_ latitude as to what he do.. witbin vey broad limits. P2: .. umably 

the contributin& corporation will have t power to diacont uue 
,"~ .· their contributio un certain circumataucea, such as failure 

' · of tba consultant (perbap after reasonable notice) to a:encleJ:' 
,,, aatiafactory .. aervio • B'.t.t thia in itself would not change his 

-~ ·. atatua to that of an aaployee. - '. ·~ .. ; 
.f " l, ,- ., ~ c 

' 
In , y tentative .diapoaition ie to recoaaend that 

we enter into an agr cant with the consultant (when he 18 
aeleotad.) on the aasumption tbat he will be an in ependent 
contractor, aD4 that we deaignate a ank as a payina agent. In 

, addition to rec ivi , lding and diaburstna payments to the 
· con~ultant, th nk woul also ke p appropl'iate recorda and 

, . tbua relieve the contributin& cO¥poratione of this reaponsibility. 
lf .,..·ii ;• lf,'""··-.·o;lj" 

~·\;! 

.,. !~· \i 

~r :·~: .,rtf;· -~-·~ l'~ ~·· ~-

... 
r 

· , I :ve discusaed 1 of thea• 1 - enerally with Martin 
Jura on t telephone, and you and be •Y ieh to confer ful'ther 

, ADd then actviae Stuart Saundera. I aa aea.d:1na a copy of tbia 
. letter to Harvie Willd.naon, Viae Cbai~n of our informal group, 

for b1a infOX'IDII:tion. J , ,. , J. '!• .r .,;;, 

;~ ') 



' '"i, 
""' ¥:. )/l"f._, I 

r· 

.. 

,~,,., > 

;,. 0 

q' ,, • •• 8870•85 

*· William H. Trapnell, h'•1cleD.t , 
Coi•DOJ.Wealth tural Gu. COI'p0rat1~. ·'~ . 
116 South Thud Stt:Mt ' t. . " , 

R:l.cblllond, Vit:&inia " 
' ,,;• ... " 

Dear Bill: 
l':i,; :11" 

"' I ''am retumiJl& to 10U herwit, by .. aengc, the file 
which 7ou sent • for the Coaaittee ... tiD& on October 12 wbicb. 
you wer· not . ble to att•cl. , ·· . · , ; , 

I> kf'>t~ " -;.~,, _f"'·1-
_, 

' ·."it''" 
;.; 1 w:Lli · lu..,.riaie briefl7, for 10UJ: reccn:da 1 what happe&&ed 

at the Conaitt meettna. Meaan. Tulloch. Batten. W11kinaoo. 
and 1 were pJ:uent. Harvie ,,_,rised the JNJ.'PO•• of OUJ!' 
Coanj tt .. •• being to locate proapecta fot: the PM1tion of con• 
lultant. Be mentioned the poeaible eou.rcea from which we •7 
obtain th! n.tiiM.,.of pl'oapectt. ·· 

' :r .. ' ' f. 
'. ·- ,-, ~ (·1 

,.< ···· 1. Louie Bithop • who ia widely acqu~.:tntecl 1D. thia 
field. :-: 1;': , . 

·t· ' ')1 ··.,~f, ~ 1-:~ ~~ 

,,, · 2. · ClineJ:el Electric Company • wboae orpnl&atioa., 
' tbJ:ou&h Mr. Tulloch, will be able to provide u.a with a 
.lut ,of pxoapeou. 

! ' . ' 



·4. CoDiult:I.D& fine, tueh u Al'thuJ: D. Little & 
c.paay of c:abxid&e 01' Sllftbe......,l'q .Maoctat• of •• 
Yol'k City. We wou.lcl pt."ob&bly bave to pay 1uoh a fin. 
fOI' advice. · 

5. TM CoMttt• alto cU . .aowaaecl. the quutioa of njob 
lpecifio&tiou" fOI" the OODIU.ltaat 11 poaitiOI'l, aacl l'ft':I.Wecl 
a cb'aft of •P•iflcatiou fOQCI f.1l *· HIW&D.e'• field • .. · *· Tull.ooh hu aiaoe l'evued tbMa la a..,...,., helpful 
•nn•• 

6. The C0.1tt• apMd tbat tM ~:elat:Louhip between 
tbe coaaultant aDd tha Depal'tMD.t of couenat10D wu • 
very illlpol'tant aubjeot that ~ tbe ••t oanful 
couideratiOI'l, ... vbich -.at be apelled out apeo.if1o&ll7 
before •1 hiP fl\1&11ty Mil 1a likal7 to acoept tbe Job. 

~ ~ 

'll 

,7. *"• Tu.lloch qreed to aplOI'e thl-ou&h Geael'al llAotl'lo 
cb&Jmela tiM potaibility of developina a lie t of pi'Oa,_ta. 

tli'\ii 

' . 



Mr. Powell -

Mr . Wilkinson asked 
that I end the attached to you . 

Mrs . Winberg 

FORM 16-S 2~ M 8·8-57 

MEMORANDUM _....<2..._. ___ .... 

To L. F. Powell, Jr. DATE 11/25/60 

FRoM L. F. ,P. , Jr. FILE NUMBER 88 70-85 

REMINDER 
_/ 

I have agreed to draft a letter Re: Virginia Industrial 

Development Program and send a copy of the letter to Jim 

~ ' Carr in Roanoke. The letter is to be a form letter to be used 
L-) ' 
~ ~ by the various businesses in writing Stuart Saunders as Chairman 

~ ¥' of the Executive Connnittee that they are willing to support the 

~ Program and authorizing the Exec. Comm. to go ahead and designate 

J / a bank as an agent and to enter into a contract with the consultant. 
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Dear Harvie: 

NORFOLK AND WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

Roanoke, Virginia 

November 29, 1960 

I enclose copy of letter which I am writing to 
Henry Clay Hofheimer. Won't you please let me know whether 
you are agreeable to handling the matter of paying the 
industrial consultant in the manner which I suggest, 
and if you are, won't you please let me have your ideas 
as to the mechanics of how it should be done. 

Sincerely, 

/s/Stuart T. Saunders 

Mr. J. Harvie Wilkinson, Jr. 
State-Planters Bank of Commerce and Trusts 
Richmond, Virginia 
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November 29, 1960 

Dear Henry Clay: 

Thank you for your note, informing me that 
Tidewater Construction Company, as well as other Noland 
enterprises, will make a $1,000 contribution towards the 
employment of an industrial consultant. This is indeed 
good news. 

Our tax counsel, Mr. James E. Carr, has been 
discussing with Lewis Powell and Brice Graves of the Hunton, 
Williams firm the matter of how payments should be made by 
the various companies so that they would be deductible for 
Federal income tax purposes. They are agreed that this 
matter can be handled by each company simply making payment 
to a bank as the paying agent for the account of the con­
sultant. I have in mind that we will use Harvie Wilkinson's 
bank as the paying agent, if he is willing for the State­
Planters to act. I tried to reach him by telephone today 
to discuss this with him but I found that he is out of town 
for several days. I am sending Harvie a copy of this letter 
for his comments. If he is agreeable for his bank to act 
as agent we can then arrange the details of payment. 

Mr. Ho C. Hofheimer, II 
Southern Materials Company 
Norfolk, Virginia 

cc: J.H.W., Jr. 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Stuart T. Saunders 

/ 



• J. vie :Ukl oo. It. • 11 t 

le; Cbal: •• fo 

Y0t1 ve inqulre4 about OU1' chua• u A&eat fo'l' baoi11Ds a ..-clal 
cout to re e1ve ,.,.. tl fr• thirtJ•Iiw COI'pOl'atiou aaareaatJ.Qa 

35.000. au ...... t I tbeae luG.. a pel"iod of ,.,..1 
•· It 11 117 \UUieta~l that our •u .. 'IIJQUl• be .. foU.one 

(1) eel eipt I• p.,._tt lrca ia•tvldual 
oorpcatlODI. 

(2) ..._ u ...,_1UI'7 for ,_.. recelvet. 
(S) ta:l1\ HCOW. of all l'eceipt• 4111>ul'lleaiOC.. 
(4) •• fun,. tiUGtioa Of tkol'iaed ••• 
(') ....,_. ertNJ.c atat.._tl of aec t~ 

<Jut cbal'a.. f u 1iaite41 _,- Ml'vl woul• tivity 
'-•t• oC .sao ~ • ts.oo pw eta~t (foul:' coptu without atl'a 
cbaqe) wi a f of $2).00 a ,.._. be .. ,, f ta.f t1 

11l11ba4t -~ the CUI~ -..1• &l'OUA t30.00 
~· ••• 50 • th. 

Aa ACCiO&IQt o dait kt.a4 woull be 
vilf.aa. 

•• 
B. V. tul'Uull 

It ftcel' 



Richmond, Virginia 

December 8, 1960 

Mr. Stuart '1'. Saunden, President 
No~olk and Western Railway Company 
Roanoke, Virginia 

Dear Stuart' 

Responding to your letter of November 29th en­
closing a oopy ot your letter to Henry Clay and asking 
my ideas 1n regard to the mechanics of how the matter 
should be done, I suggest the following poasib1lit1 e. 

first, attached you will find a memorandum 
trom our Trust Department which indicates to me a quite 
:reasonable charge tor the services they would perform, 
including the preservation by our gro~ ot· adequate records 
wl:l1ch I think you will agree is most important, 

There 1a one point Which should be .focused upon. 
Neither I no~ the Agent {our Trust Department) is in any 
position to oltay the d1sbul .. 3ementB in the first instance. 
They are, to repeat~ perfectly willing to make the disburse­
ments upon proper authorization. It seems to me that the 
person to authorize the disbursement~ i!1 the f:~.1--st in;>tance 
would have to be someon ... .tn Marvin sutherltu1d 1 a office, 
preferably Marvin h1m3elf. I can 1 t conceive the number 
ot disburiSement bcin, .. very numerous,. 'but,. o: course., theae 
d1a'bUraexnente will dovetail 1nto the Statets payment or 
basic travelling allow~1oee per diem) basic automobile 
mileage, etc. Now I am sure that Marvin Sutherland does 
not want to have t>:e actual diabursement and record keeping 
ot these funds ih ~da ottio~ because they would get tied in 
With State tunde. Accordingly .. I think the 'I'r·uet Depar·tn,ent 
technique 11 to be preferred. On the oth.er hand, to cay it 
once again, I don't see how anyone other than Marvin C(l.l1 

authorize these diabursements -- predicatecl., or cou:r•s ., 
upon a written agreement between our ~oup and Marvin as 
to how the authorizations are to be okayed. 



Copy of letter written by 

STATE-PLANTERS BANK OF COMMERCE AND TRUSTS 
Richmond, Virginia 

Mr. Stuart T. Saunders 
Page Two 
December 8# 1960 

In talking With Lewia Powell about the matter 
I think he has in mind this man•a being a contractual 
agent whom we would employ ~ather than being an employee 
on anybody• a statt. There are considerable tax d1tterenoes, 
including Social Security. etc. 

The second possibility ia ror me to receive the 
money through my secretary from the various sources, which 
X am perfectly Willing to do, and have the Trust Department 
make only disbursements. ~his might reduce the total tee 
a tew dollars. I frankly do not think it is worth 1t and 
believe the Truat Department procedure much the beat. 

You Will observe that the Trust Department com• 
penaation is on an activity basis, and I have aaswned roughly 
that the money would come from, aay, th1rty-f1v corporations 
and that the d1abur8ements over a year would probably not be 
over fifty checks. 

JHW j r z mp~'l 

Enclosure 

~~ Mr. Lewis P. Po~ell, Jr. 

Always sincerely, 

J, P l~ W1lldr.aon, 


	VirginiaIndustrializationGroup_1960Sept-Dec
	bobtail

